
Wichita State (47-21) -vs- Southern Illinois (38-20)
5/26/2005 at Wichita, Kan. (Eck Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Banwart (7-1)
Loss: P.J. Finigan (9-3)
HBP: Banwart, P.J. Finigan, Jason Chavez
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Mike Droll First: Gary Mitchell Second Base: Terry Barmann Third Base: Tim Catton 
Start: 3:20 pm   Time: 3:01   Attendance: 3510   

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Wichita State 0 0 3 2 2 0 0 2 0 9 10 0
Southern Illinois 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 3

Wichita State 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Napolitan lf 6 0 0 0 0 2 3
Brown rf 4 1 1 0 2 1 0
Sublett 2b 2 2 1 0 3 1 0
Schermerhorn 3b 6 2 1 2 0 1 2
Muich c 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Hall pr/c 3 1 0 0 0 0 1
Jackson, D. dh/p 3 1 2 1 1 0 0
McCoola ss 2 0 1 0 2 1 0
Hill 1b 4 0 1 3 1 3 4
Hurlbutt cf 5 2 2 0 0 1 3
Banwart p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Simon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 9 10 6 9 10 13

2B: Sublett (1); Jackson, D. (1)
SH: Sublett (1); McCoola (1)
SB: Brown (1); Sublett (1); Schermerhorn (1); Jackson, D. (1);
Hurlbutt (1)
CS: Schermerhorn (1)
HBP: Muich (1); Jackson, D. (1)

Southern Illinois 0

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kevin Koski cf 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
P.J. Finigan p/dh 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Nathan Emrick rf 3 0 1 0 1 1 0
Matt Brewer 3b 2 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Chris McCulloch 3b 2 0 0 0 0 2 2
Dean Cademartori lf 3 0 0 0 0 1 1
    Ben Hoffman ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Hunter Harrigan c 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Brendan Lutz ph/c 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
Erik Alvarez 1b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
    Ryan Enata ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ryan Hypke 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Tyler Lairson ss 3 0 0 0 0 1 3
    Jason Chavez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Mark Obszanski p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 0 3 0 3 13 7

SB: Kevin Koski (1)
HBP: Ryan Hypke (1)
E: Matt Brewer (2); Chris McCulloch (1)

Wichita State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Banwart (W, 7-1) 7.0 3 0 0 1 9 0 0 1 0 24 26 6 6 98
Simon 1.0 0 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 3 5 0 2 25
Jackson, D. 1.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 9
Totals 3 0 0 3 13 0 0 1 0 30 34 6 8 132

Southern Illinois IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
P.J. Finigan (L, 9-3) 4.0 7 7 4 4 6 1 0 1 0 19 24 1 3 115
Jason Chavez 3.2 2 2 0 5 3 1 0 1 0 12 20 2 6 74
Mark Obszanski 1.1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 3 21
Totals 10 9 4 9 10 2 0 2 0 36 49 3 12 210



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Wichita State - Top of 1st WSU SIU
Napolitan flied out to cf (1-2). 0 0
Brown singled to center field (2-2). 0 0
Brown stole second. 0 0
Sublett walked (3-1). 0 0
Schermerhorn grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (0-1); Sublett out on the play. 0 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 1st WSU SIU
Koski grounded out to 2b (1-1). 0 0
Finigan, PJ struck out swinging (2-2). 0 0
Emrick flied out to cf (3-2). 0 0

Wichita State - Top of 2nd WSU SIU
Muich singled to right field (2-2). 0 0
Jackson, D. reached on a fielder's choice, bunt (1-1); Muich out at second p to ss. 0 0
Jackson, D. stole second. 0 0
McCoola struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2). 0 0
Hill struck out swinging (3-2). 0 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 2nd WSU SIU
Brewer popped up to 2b (0-1). 0 0
Cademartori flied out to lf (1-1). 0 0
Harrigan walked (3-2). 0 0
Alvarez singled to center field (0-0); Harrigan advanced to second. 0 0
Hypke hit by pitch (0-0); Alvarez advanced to second; Harrigan advanced to third. 0 0
Lairson reached on a fielder's choice (2-2); Hypke out at second ss to 2b. 0 0

Wichita State - Top of 3rd WSU SIU
Hurlbutt singled to center field (2-2). 0 0
Napolitan struck out swinging (1-2). 0 0
Brown walked (3-2); Hurlbutt advanced to second. 0 0
Sublett struck out swinging (0-2); Brown advanced to second; Hurlbutt advanced to third on a wild pitch. 0 0
Schermerhorn singled to right field, 2 RBI (2-0); Brown scored; Hurlbutt scored. 2 0
Schermerhorn stole second. 2 0
Muich hit by pitch (2-2). 2 0
Jackson, D. singled to right field, RBI (0-2); Muich advanced to second; Schermerhorn scored. 3 0
Hall pinch ran for Muich. 3 0
McCoola singled to second base (1-2); Jackson, D. advanced to second; Hall advanced to third. 3 0
Hill struck out looking (2-2). 3 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 3rd WSU SIU
Hall to c. 3 0
Koski singled to right field (1-2). 3 0
Finigan, PJ lined out to cf (0-0). 3 0
Emrick struck out looking (0-2). 3 0
Koski stole second. 3 0
Brewer struck out swinging (0-2). 3 0

Wichita State - Top of 4th WSU SIU
Hurlbutt singled, bunt (0-1). 3 0
Napolitan grounded out to ss (2-2); Hurlbutt advanced to second. 3 0



Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Brown struck out looking (2-2). 3 0
Sublett walked (3-1). 3 0
Sublett stole second; Hurlbutt stole third. 3 0
Schermerhorn reached on a throwing error by 3b (2-1); Sublett scored, unearned; Hurlbutt scored,
unearned.

5 0

Schermerhorn out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 5 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 4th WSU SIU
Cademartori struck out swinging (1-2). 5 0
Harrigan struck out swinging (2-2). 5 0
Alvarez struck out swinging (2-2). 5 0

Wichita State - Top of 5th WSU SIU
Hall reached on a throwing error by 3b (1-1). 5 0
Jackson, D. walked (3-1); Hall advanced to second. 5 0
Finigan, PJ to dh. 5 0
Chavez to p. 5 0
McCoola out at first 3b to 2b, bunt, SAC (1-1); Jackson, D. advanced to second; Hall advanced to third. 5 0
Hill singled to right center, 2 RBI (2-2); Jackson, D. scored; Hall scored, unearned. 7 0
Hurlbutt lined out to cf (0-0). 7 0
Napolitan reached on a fielder's choice (1-1); Hill out at second 2b to ss. 7 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 5th WSU SIU
Hypke flied out to rf (0-0). 7 0
Lairson struck out swinging (2-2). 7 0
Koski grounded out to 2b (1-1). 7 0

Wichita State - Top of 6th WSU SIU
McCulloch to 3b for Brewer. 7 0
Brown walked (3-0). 7 0
Sublett grounded out to p, bunt, SAC (0-1); Brown advanced to second. 7 0
Schermerhorn grounded out to ss (3-0). 7 0
Hall flied out to lf (0-0). 7 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 6th WSU SIU
Finigan, PJ flied out to cf (3-1). 7 0
Emrick singled to center field (2-0). 7 0
McCulloch struck out swinging (3-2). 7 0
Cademartori grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2). 7 0

Wichita State - Top of 7th WSU SIU
Jackson, D. doubled to left field (0-1). 7 0
McCoola walked (3-1). 7 0
Hill struck out looking (1-2). 7 0
Hurlbutt struck out swinging (1-2). 7 0
Napolitan struck out swinging (3-2). 7 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 7th WSU SIU
Lutz pinch hit for Harrigan. 7 0
Lutz struck out (2-2). 7 0
Alvarez grounded out to 2b (1-2). 7 0
Hypke grounded out to p (0-1). 7 0



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Wichita State - Top of 8th WSU SIU
Lutz to c. 7 0
Brown grounded out to 3b (2-2). 7 0
Sublett walked (3-0). 7 0
Schermerhorn reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second (2-0); Sublett advanced to second,
advanced to third on a throwing error by 3b.

7 0

Hall out at first 1b to p (2-1). 7 0
Schermerhorn advanced to third; Sublett scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 8 0
Jackson, D. hit by pitch (1-2). 8 0
McCoola walked (3-0); Jackson, D. advanced to second. 8 0
Hill walked, RBI (3-1); McCoola advanced to second; Jackson, D. advanced to third; Schermerhorn scored,
unearned.

9 0

Obszanski to p for Chavez. 9 0
Hurlbutt grounded out to 3b (1-0). 9 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 8th WSU SIU
Simon to p for Banwart. 9 0
Lairson grounded out to p (1-1). 9 0
Koski walked (3-2). 9 0
Finigan, PJ reached on a fielder's choice (2-2); Koski out at second 3b to 2b. 9 0
Emrick walked (3-0); Finigan, PJ advanced to second. 9 0
McCulloch struck out swinging (3-2). 9 0

Wichita State - Top of 9th WSU SIU
Napolitan grounded out to 3b (2-2). 9 0
Brown grounded out to 2b (0-1). 9 0
Sublett doubled to left center (2-2). 9 0
Schermerhorn struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (3-2). 9 0

Southern Illinois - Top of 9th WSU SIU
Jackson, D. to p. 9 0
/  for Simon. 9 0
Hoffman pinch hit for Cademartori. 9 0
Hoffman struck out looking (0-2). 9 0
Lutz struck out looking (3-2). 9 0
Enata pinch hit for Alvarez. 9 0
Enata struck out looking. 9 0


